



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 14416/2024

OM TELECOM LOGISTICS PVT LTDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ruchir Bhatia and Mr.
Anant Mann, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICES
TAX DELHI WEST AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Shashank Sharma, Sr.
Standing Counsel for R-1 & 2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

%

17.01.2025

It is pointed out to us that the impugned order has been passed by the competent authority, Goods & Service Tax, Delhi, North. However, the said authority has not been impleaded as a party-respondent.

We consequently accept the oral prayer by Mr. Bhatia, learned counsel, who prays for liberty to amend the cause title and implead the correct respondent. Let an amended memo of parties be placed on our record within a period of one week from today.

Learned counsel who otherwise represents the North Commissionerate may file a reply within a period of three weeks. The petitioner shall have a week therefrom to file a rejoinder affidavit.

Let the matter be called again on 03.03.2025.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

JANUARY 17, 2025/akc